
Table D. Cases 
U.S. District Courts–Criminal Cases Commenced, Terminated, and Pending (Including Transfers),
During the 12-Month Periods Ending September 30, 2024 and 2025

DC 428 381 -11.0 388 548 41.2 1,129 977 -13.5

ME 116 158 36.2 127 129 1.6 158 189 19.6
MA 305 432 41.6 348 404 16.1 545 563 3.3
NH 90 81 -10.0 73 94 28.8 180 181 0.6
RI 82 84 2.4 88 83 -5.7 158 157 -0.6
PR 455 455 0.0 562 553 -1.6 698 604 -13.5

     1st 1,048 1,210 15.5 1,198 1,263 5.4 1,739 1,694 -2.6

CT 175 133 -24.0 181 170 -6.1 373 338 -9.4
NY,N 491 432 -12.0 547 457 -16.5 508 489 -3.7
NY,E 360 328 -8.9 530 406 -23.4 1,990 1,888 -5.1
NY,S 586 454 -22.5 647 584 -9.7 3,490 3,383 -3.1
NY,W 300 328 9.3 333 366 9.9 595 546 -8.2
VT 144 128 -11.1 130 150 15.4 231 202 -12.6

     2nd 2,056 1,803 -12.3 2,368 2,133 -9.9 7,187 6,846 -4.7

DE 73 128 75.3 84 133 58.3 185 183 -1.1
NJ 649 618 -4.8 858 739 -13.9 1,371 1,266 -7.7
PA,E 341 438 28.4 442 478 8.1 892 888 -0.4
PA,M 265 293 10.6 334 318 -4.8 853 828 -2.9
PA,W 286 343 19.9 405 336 -17.0 542 549 1.3
VI 47 82 74.5 95 86 -9.5 647 146 -77.4

     3rd 1,661 1,902 14.5 2,218 2,090 -5.8 4,490 3,860 -14.0

MD 866 864 -0.2 914 891 -2.5 4,349 4,300 -1.1
NC,E 955 969 1.5 1,055 1,043 -1.1 2,567 2,604 1.4
NC,M 277 237 -14.4 252 279 10.7 452 417 -7.7
NC,W 311 344 10.6 311 350 12.5 447 463 3.6
SC 350 422 20.6 414 400 -3.4 698 729 4.4
VA,E 1,100 1,281 16.5 1,008 1,216 20.6 1,978 2,063 4.3
VA,W 150 155 3.3 160 175 9.4 371 370 -0.3
WV,N 205 222 8.3 253 196 -22.5 306 328 7.2
WV,S 198 203 2.5 200 196 -2.0 257 262 1.9

     4th 4,412 4,697 6.5 4,567 4,746 3.9 11,425 11,536 1.0

Total 57,088 67,016 17.4 60,172 68,571 14.0 86,066 84,344 -2.0
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Table D. Cases (September 30, 2025––Continued)

LA,E 272 243 -10.7 255 276 8.2 393 367 -6.6
LA,M 97 154 58.8 85 89 4.7 242 308 27.3
LA,W 200 286 43.0 214 282 31.8 312 319 2.2
MS,N 132 164 24.2 146 141 -3.4 154 178 15.6
MS,S 317 331 4.4 325 330 1.5 379 380 0.3
TX,N 911 1,101 20.9 892 1,121 25.7 1,323 1,299 -1.8
TX,E 488 486 -0.4 635 550 -13.4 1,293 1,232 -4.7
TX,S 5,233 7,042 34.6 5,552 6,986 25.8 6,890 6,989 1.4
TX,W 7,201 8,901 23.6 7,347 9,883 34.5 5,911 4,883 -17.4

     5th 14,851 18,708 26.0 15,451 19,658 27.2 16,897 15,955 -5.6

KY,E 295 397 34.6 333 308 -7.5 545 639 17.2
KY,W 298 349 17.1 362 403 11.3 776 728 -6.2
MI,E 509 733 44.0 507 718 41.6 887 896 1.0
MI,W 216 200 -7.4 186 234 25.8 195 157 -19.5
OH,N 400 528 32.0 598 503 -15.9 546 585 7.1
OH,S 376 355 -5.6 449 431 -4.0 738 663 -10.2
TN,E 385 376 -2.3 364 369 1.4 533 536 0.6
TN,M 147 222 51.0 245 243 -0.8 427 389 -8.9
TN,W 249 315 26.5 287 277 -3.5 907 941 3.7

     6th 2,875 3,475 20.9 3,331 3,486 4.7 5,554 5,534 -0.4

IL,N 310 416 34.2 422 450 6.6 1,367 1,330 -2.7
IL,C 174 180 3.4 232 195 -15.9 315 303 -3.8
IL,S 194 203 4.6 202 199 -1.5 284 287 1.1
IN,N 203 285 40.4 211 270 28.0 395 427 8.1
IN,S 265 257 -3.0 240 260 8.3 336 334 -0.6
WI,E 216 219 1.4 216 222 2.8 389 382 -1.8
WI,W 108 100 -7.4 99 91 -8.1 224 228 1.8

     7th 1,470 1,660 12.9 1,622 1,687 4.0 3,310 3,291 -0.6
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Table D. Cases (September 30, 2025––Continued)

AR,E 276 282 2.2 427 398 -6.8 767 646 -15.8
AR,W 161 180 11.8 174 142 -18.4 370 408 10.3
IA,N 301 333 10.6 286 298 4.2 290 337 16.2
IA,S 263 269 2.3 286 281 -1.7 254 248 -2.4
MN 284 372 31.0 287 302 5.2 382 445 16.5
MO,E 831 802 -3.5 899 838 -6.8 1,021 989 -3.1
MO,W 467 610 30.6 569 474 -16.7 744 885 19.0
NE 271 319 17.7 373 385 3.2 410 360 -12.2
ND 211 273 29.4 210 241 14.8 353 385 9.1
SD 433 516 19.2 533 465 -12.8 478 530 10.9

     8th 3,498 3,956 13.1 4,044 3,824 -5.4 5,069 5,233 3.2

AK 164 113 -31.1 138 120 -13.0 284 275 -3.2
AZ 10,388 8,936 -14.0 9,806 9,265 -5.5 3,573 3,265 -8.6
CA,N 387 268 -30.7 407 281 -31.0 874 860 -1.6
CA,E 227 286 26.0 316 330 4.4 1,874 1,814 -3.2
CA,C 682 1,036 51.9 695 765 10.1 2,408 2,665 10.7
CA,S 2,657 4,353 63.8 2,741 4,445 62.2 2,346 2,198 -6.3
HI 70 122 74.3 94 121 28.7 329 333 1.2
ID 263 292 11.0 265 270 1.9 411 432 5.1
MT 385 381 -1.0 327 359 9.8 502 513 2.2
NV 191 186 -2.6 248 207 -16.5 610 590 -3.3
OR 406 434 6.9 412 464 12.6 651 612 -6.0
WA,E 232 327 40.9 248 294 18.5 376 411 9.3
WA,W 379 432 14.0 468 375 -19.9 982 1,022 4.1
GU 42 20 -52.4 34 41 20.6 65 44 -32.3
NMI 20 13 -35.0 30 9 -70.0 39 43 10.3

     9th 16,493 17,199 4.3 16,229 17,346 6.9 15,324 15,077 -1.6
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Table D. Cases (September 30, 2025––Continued)

CO 304 290 -4.6 316 295 -6.6 996 998 0.2
KS 352 400 13.6 307 401 30.6 1,033 1,046 1.3
NM 1,589 4,270 168.7 1,675 4,101 144.8 1,340 1,518 13.3
OK,N 384 456 18.8 493 512 3.9 377 345 -8.5
OK,E 194 252 29.9 305 238 -22.0 241 255 5.8
OK,W 616 551 -10.6 742 592 -20.2 1,140 1,101 -3.4
UT 521 584 12.1 606 684 12.9 784 689 -12.1
WY 192 159 -17.2 172 176 2.3 871 852 -2.2

     10th 4,152 6,962 67.7 4,616 6,999 51.6 6,782 6,804 0.3

AL,N 453 596 31.6 456 500 9.6 655 755 15.3
AL,M 170 285 67.6 243 221 -9.1 330 394 19.4
AL,S 191 241 26.2 181 241 33.1 325 318 -2.2
FL,N 302 397 31.5 305 339 11.1 615 671 9.1
FL,M 1,152 1,352 17.4 938 1,268 35.2 1,715 1,847 7.7
FL,S 1,026 1,177 14.7 1,063 1,159 9.0 1,267 1,320 4.2
GA,N 378 500 32.3 410 462 12.7 1,168 1,199 2.7
GA,M 260 270 3.8 296 365 23.3 545 484 -11.2
GA,S 212 245 15.6 248 236 -4.8 540 549 1.7

     11th 4,144 5,063 22.2 4,140 4,791 15.7 7,160 7,537 5.3

NOTE: This table includes all cases filed as felonies or Class A misdemeanors, but includes only those cases filed as petty offenses that were assigned to district
judges rather than magistrate judges. 
¹ Percent change not computed when fewer than 10 cases reported for the previous period.
² Pending totals exclude cases in which the only defendants pending in such cases had been fugitives more than 12 months before the end of the period indicated.
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